
Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

^
Date ........Febmary_24,J02Q.

APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE SCHEDULE OF FEES APPLICABLE TO
DECORATIVE FLAME APPLIANCES, SERVICE STATION PUMP AND DEMOLITON

PERMITS FOR FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS UNDER CHAPTER 46 OF THE
MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, Chapter 46 of the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines provides for fees for
decorative flame appliances/fire pits, pumps and service station nozzles and pumps, and demolition of fire

protection systems to be in the amounts set in a Schedule of Fees adopted by the City Council by
resolution; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to the Schedule of Fees concerning the above referenced fees has been

prepared for Council consideration and is recommended for adoption, which amendment is appended

hereto and is now on file in the office of the City Clerk.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa
that the amendment to the Schedule of Fees appended hereto is hereby approved and adopted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to incorporate
said amendment into the Schedule of Fees, and to maintain said Schedule of Fees, as amended, on file in

the Office of the City Clerk for public reference, and that the fees established in said amendment shall
become effective on March 1, 2020.

(Council Communication No. 20- OCf^ attached)

MOVED BY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
./i-)- . • •/:.../

TO ADOPT.

Ann DiDonato

Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION

COWNIE

BOESEN

GATTO

GRAY

MANDELBAUM

voss

WESTERGAARD

TOTAL

YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT

MOTION CARMED APPROVED

Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.

City Clerk



DEPARTMENT
FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEPT
FIREDEPT

FIRE DEPT

FIREDEPT

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEFT

FIREDEPT

FIREDEPT

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEPT

CATEGORY

Fire Prevention
Fire Prevention
Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

:irc Provcntioi

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

SUB-CATAGORY

Fire appliance
Fireworks

Fireworks

Flammable Finishes

Flammableor
Combustlble Liquids
Flammableor
Combustible Liquids

Storage of Class I, II and
111-A

Storage of Class I, II and
111-A

Storage of Class I, II and
111-A

Storage of Class I, II and
111-A

Storage of Class I, II and
111-A

Storage of Class I, II and
111-A

Storage of Class I, II and
111-A

Retail dealers in
flammable or combustible
liquids

ihn'-tll^ln

Retail dealers in
flammable or combustible
liquids
Manufacturing using
flammable or combustible
liquids

CODE

46-l(c)(12)
46-l(c)(13)

46-l(c)(13)

46-l(c)(14)

46-l(c)(15)

46-l(c)(15)

46-l(c)(15)

46-l(c)(15)

46-l(c)(15)

46-l(c)(15)

46-l(c)(15)

46-l(c)(15)

46-l(c)(15)

46-l(c)(15)

46-l(c)(15)

46-l(c)(15)

DESCRIPTION

Additional inspection tags; Each
To operate or conduct a fireworks display

To conduct a display involving fire, open flame, or
other flammable materials (not fireworks or
pyrotechnics)
To conduct a flammable finish operation by
painting, spraying, dripping or storing flammable
products for these operations
Flammable liquids Class 1 to store, handle and use

Class II and 111-Aflammable liquids, to store, handle
or use

Total storage capacity 1,000 to 5,000 gallons

Total storage capacity 5,001 to 10,000 gallons

Total storage capacity 10,001 to 20,000 gallons

Total storage capacity 20,001 to 40,000 gallons

Total storage capacity 40,001 to 100,000 gallons

Total storage capacity 100,001 to 500,000 gallons

Total storage capacity over 500/000 gallons

Service stations-minimum annual fee

(IFC105.6.16(10)(11))

Each pump, or outlet in GXCQ5S of four

Other retail dealers

Manufacturing using flammable orcombustible
liquids (IFC 105.6.16(9))

FEES

$0.10
$250.00
$150.00

$175.00

$115.00

$115.00

$150.00

$175.00

$200.00

$225.00

$250.00

$300.00

$350.00

$115.00

$115.00

$115.00

LATE FEES ADMIN
FEES

EFFECT
DATE

09/01/18
09/01/18
09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

ROLL CALL

18-0917
18-0917
18-0917

18-0917

18-0917

18-0917

18-0917

18-0917

18-0917

18-0917

18-0917

18-0917

18-0917

18-0917

IS 0917

18-0917

18-0917

RC DATE

05/21/18
05/21/18
05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18
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^
DEPARTMENT
FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEFT

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEPT>

FIREDEPT

FIREDEPT

FIREDEPT

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEFT

CATEGORY

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

SUB-CATAGORY

Installation of
Compressed Gas Systems

Aircraft Repair Hangar

Dust producing
Operations

Open Flame DecoTative

DevicesVFire Pits
Explosives or Blasting
Agents: The following
permits are for explosives
or blasting agents
Explosives or Blasting
Age nts: The following
permits are for explosives
or blasting agents
Explosives or Blasting
Agents: The following
permits are for explosives
or blasting agents
Explosives, small arms

ammunition, small arms

primers, smokeless

propellants, black rifle
powder.

Explosives, small arms
ammunition, small arms

primers/ smokeless

propellants, black rifle
powder.

Explosives, small arms
ammunition, small arms

primers, smokeless

propellants, black rifle
powder.

Fire appliance

CODE

46-l(b)(3)

46-l(c)(l)

46-l(c)(9)

46-l(c)(41

46-l(c)(10)(a)

46-l(c)(10)(b)

46-l(c)(10)(c)

46-l(c)(ll)(a)

46-l(c)(ll)(b)

46-l(c)(ll)(c)

46-l(c)(12)

DESCRIPTION

For each installation or major repair of systems
containing quantities (in excess of amounts in
46-1(7))

To use any structure as an aircraft hangar for the
purpose of servicing or repairing aircraft
To operate a grain elevator, flour, starch orfeed
mill, or plant pulverizing aluminum, coal/ cocoa,

spices magnesium/ sugar or other material
producing dusts.

To instaH open flame decorative device or fire pit.

Keep, store or sell explosives

Transport explosives

Blasting using explosives

Small arms ammunitions, to store or sell

Small arms primers and smokeless propellants, to
store or sell

Black rifle powder, to store or sell

A permit to inspect/ maintain and certify fire
appliances

FEES

$300.00

$175.00

$175.00

S175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$300.00

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$45.00

LATE FEES ADMIN
FEES

EFFECT
DATE

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

04/01/20

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

ROLL CALL

18-0917

18-0917

18-0917

20-

18-0917

18-0917

18-0917

18-0917

18-0917

18-0917

18-0917

RC DATE

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18

02/24/20

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18
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DEPARTMENT

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEPT

FIREDEPT

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEFT

FIRE DEPT

CATEGORY

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention

SUB-CATAGORY

300,001-400,000 square
feet
Fire alarm system
400,001-500,000 square
feet
Fire alarm system
500,001 square feet or
greater

Permit for construction,

installation or
modification of the
following types of fire
protection systems and
equipment
Permit for construction,

installation or
modification of the
following types of fire
protection systems and
equipment
Permit for construction^

installation or
modification of the
following types of fire
protection systems and
equipment.

Permit for removal or

demolition of fire
protection system^

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous

CODE

46-l(d)(3)

46-l(d)(3)

46-l(d)(3)

46-l(d)(3)

46-l(d)(4)

46-l(d|(7)

46-l(e)

46-l(h)

DESCRIPTION

Fire alarm and detection systems and equipment

Fire alarm and detection systems and equipment

Fire alarm control panel

Other protection systems (access control doors,
delayed egress)

Fire pumps and related equipment

To demolition a fire orotection system without

mo dification or replacement,

Permit for removal of underground storage tank
which contains or has contained any substance for
which a permit is required
Failure to obtain permit PRIOR to conducting
activities described in this section; Double the
permit fee.

FEES

$3,000.00

$3,500.00

$250.00

$300.00

$300.00

S225.00

$225.00

Double Fee

LATE FEES ADMIN
FEES

EFFECT
DATE

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

09/01/18

04/01/20

09/01/18

09/01/14

ROLL CALL

18-0917

18-0917

18-0917

18-0917

18-0917

20-

18-0917

14-0815

RC DATE

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18

05/21/18

02/24/2J3

05/21/18

05/19/14
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